

**In the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Ohio
Eastern Division**

Project Vote, et al.	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	Civil Action No. 1:06-cv-01628
	:	
J. Kenneth Blackwell, et al.,	:	Judge Kathleen M. O'Malley
	:	
Defendants.	:	Magistrate Judge Perelman
	:	

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS J. KENNETH BLACKWELL, JIM PETRO,
AND SHERRI BEVAN-WALSH TO DISMISS THE PLAINTIFFS'
COMPLAINT AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Defendants J. Kenneth Blackwell, Jim Petro, and Sherri Bevan-Walsh move this Court for an order dismissing Plaintiffs' complaint pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). In the alternative, Defendants ask this court to deny Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction. A memorandum in support is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

JIM PETRO
Attorney General

/s Richard N. Coglianese

 RICHARD N. COGLIANESE (0066830)
 Assistant Attorney General, Trial Counsel
 E-Mail: rcoglianese@ag.state.oh.us
 DAMIAN W. SIKORA (0075224)
 Assistant Attorney General
 E-Mail: dsikora@ag.state.oh.us
 Constitutional Offices Section
 30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
 Columbus, OH 43215

Phone: (614) 466-2872

Fax: (614) 728-7592

*Counsel for Secretary of State Blackwell and
Attorney General Petro*

/s Larry James

LARRY JAMES (0021773)

Email: ljames@cbjlawyers.com

CHRISTINA L. CORL (0067869)

Email: ccoral@cbjlawyers.com

Crabbe Brown & James LLP

500 S. Front Street, Suite 1200

Columbus, OH 43215

Phone: (614) 229-4562

Fax: (614) 229-4559

Counsel for Secretary of State Blackwell

/s Anita Davis

ANITA DAVIS (0012849)

Summit County Prosecutor's Office

53 University Avenue

Akron, OH 44308

Phone: (330) 643-2800

Fax: (330) 643-2137

Trial Counsel for Defendant Bevan-Walsh

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Ohio Has Historically Maintained Highly Liberal Voter Registration Laws That Allow Any Person To Register To Vote At Numerous Governmental Offices As Well As Through Private Voter Registration Drives.....	4
B. House Bill 3 Enacted Certain Limited Provisions Meant To Cure Problems The State Of Ohio Encountered As A Result Of The Actions Of The Plaintiffs In This Case.....	6
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT	8
A. The Recently Added Provisions Of House Bill 3 Are Rational And Do Not Interfere With The First Amendment Rights Of Any Of The Plaintiffs.....	8
1. Ohio’s laws requiring voter registration workers and volunteers to return voter registration forms only to a board of elections or to the Secretary of State’s office do not severely impact the Plaintiffs’ rights to free association or speech.	9
2. Ohio’s laws requiring compensated voter registration workers to pre- register with the State of Ohio do not unduly burden political speech or association and are proper State regulations that do not violate the First Amendment.	10
3. House Bill 3’s requirement that paid voter registration workers provide the name of their employer do not violate any person’s First Amendment rights.....	11
4. House Bill 3’s requirements concerning paid registrars do not unduly interfere with the right to engage in the political process or place an undue burden upon the plaintiffs’ right to vote.	13

B. The Changes Made By House Bill 3 Are Clear And Can Be Easily Understood By A Reasonable Person Of Average Intelligence As To What Conduct Is Prohibited So That The Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim That Ohio’s Statutes Are Void For Vagueness..... 14

1. Since a person of ordinary intelligence knows the meaning of the word “return,” that statutory provision is not void for vagueness. 15

2. Any reasonable person can understand what “compensated” means in House Bill 3 so the Plaintiffs have failed to state a void for vagueness claim..... 17

C. House Bill 3’s Requirements Do Not Violate The National Voter Registration Act And, Therefore, The Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead Any Violation Of That Act. 19

1. House Bill 3 does not impede voter registration so it does not violate the National Voter Registration Act. 20

2. Ohio’s voter registration laws do not impede voter registration and are not violative of the NVRA..... 21

3. House Bill 3 does not limit the ability of private organizations to conduct voter registration drives and does not violate the NVRA. 22

4. The NVRA does not prohibit the State of Ohio from requiring paid circulators to undergo training..... 23

D. House Bill 3 Does Not Violate Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act and This Claim Should be Dismissed..... 24

1. The Plaintiffs have failed to allege any vote denial claim..... 25

2. Plaintiffs have failed to state a vote dilution claim..... 25

E. The Attorney General And Secretary Of State Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity..... 26

F. The Plaintiffs’ Application For A Preliminary Injunction Should Be Denied Because The Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated That They Are Entitled To Emergency Injunctive Relief. 27

1. The Plaintiffs have failed to show a strong likelihood of success on the merits..... 28

2. Plaintiffs have failed to show irreparable harm. 28

3.	The State and the people of Ohio will suffer substantial harm if this Court were to enter emergency injunctive relief.....	30
4.	The doctrine of unclean hands bars the plaintiffs from obtaining emergency injunctive relief in this case.....	30
G.	Prosecutor Bevan-Walsh And Attorney General Petro Are Entitled To Absolute Immunity.	31
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 9, 31

Barnes v. Wright,
449 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2006) 27

Blankenship v. Blackwell,
341 F. Supp. 2d 911 (S.D. Ohio 2004)
aff'd 429 F.3d 254 (6th Cir 2005)..... 9, 31

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Foundation,
525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... 10, 12

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 8, 9

Capobianco v. Summers,
377 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2004) 28

Carlton v. Davisson
(6th Dist. 1995), 104 Ohio App.3d 636 31

Columbia Natural Res. v. Tatum,
58 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1995)
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1158 (1996)..... 14

CSC v. Letter Carriers,
413 U.S. 548 (1973)..... 12

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons v. Fisher,
70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995) 28

Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.,
952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991) 28

Frank v. City of Akron,
290 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2002) 12

Gonzalez v. State of Arizona,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42309 at * 12 (D. Ariz. June 19, 2006)..... 20

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 15

Imbler v. Pachtman
(1976), 424 U.S. 409..... 31, 32

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... 26

Kennedy v. City of Cleveland,
797 F.2d 297 (6th Cir. 1986) 26

Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.,
290 U.S. 240 (1933)..... 31

Leary v. Daeschner,
228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000) 28

Leonardson v. City of East Lansing,
896 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1990) 14

Lesinski v. City of Steubenville
(S.D. Ohio 2005), 2005 WL 1651737, at 9..... 32

McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) (en banc) 27

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 26

Nixon v. Kent County,
76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) (*en banc*) 24

Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Taylor,
795 F. Supp. 122 (M.D. Pa. 1992) 31

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995) 31

Sample v. Bailey,
409 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2005) 27

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 26

Screws v. United States,
325 U.S. 91 (1945)..... 14

State ex rel. Committee for the Referendum of City of Lorain Ordinance No. 77-01 v. Lorain County Board of Elections,
96 Ohio St. 3d 308, 316 n.1 (2002)..... 31

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 24, 25

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 8

United States v. Avant,
907 F.2d 623 (6th Cir. 1990) 15

United States v. Caseer,
399 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2005) 14

United States v. Powell,
423 U.S. 87 (1975)..... 15

Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox,
408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)
citing 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)..... 20, 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 61(a)(1)..... 18

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1973..... 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a) 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b) 19, 20

42 U.S.C. §1973(b)..... 24

42 U.S.C. §1973gg-6 22

House Bill 3 passim

O.A.C. § 111-12-02(C)..... 17, 29

R.C. § 3503.07 4

R.C. § 3503.08 4

R.C. § 3503.10(A)..... 4

R.C. § 3503.10(B)..... 5

R.C. § 3503.10(E)(1) 5

R.C. § 3503.10(E)(2) 5

R.C. § 3503.10(E)(3) 5

R.C. § 3503.10(I) 5

R.C. § 3503.10(J)..... 5

R.C. § 3503.11 5

R.C. § 3503.12 5, 6

R.C. § 3503.19(A)..... 6, 13

R.C. § 3503.19(B)..... passim

R.C. § 3503.19(B)(2) 13

R.C. § 3503.19(B)(2)(b)..... 15

R.C. § 3503.19(B)(c) 14, 29

R.C. § 3503.19(C)..... 6

R.C. § 3503.29 7, 18, 23

R.C. § 3503.29(A)..... 7, 18

R.C. § 3503.29(C)..... 7, 18

R.C. § 3503.29(D)..... 7

R.C. § 3599.11 passim

R.C. § 3599.11(B)..... 15, 16

R.C. § 3599.11(B)(2)(a)..... 15
 R.C. §3599.11(C)..... 29
 R.C. § 4111.01(A)..... 18
 R.C. § 5747.01(D)..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-111(2) (1998) 10
 Mich. Stat. § 408.384a 17
 NVRA § 1973gg-2(a)(2)..... 21
 NVRA § 1973gg-6(a)(1)(D) 21
 NVRA § 6(a)(1)(B) and (D) 22
 Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary 417 (2001)..... 19
 Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary 1645 (2001)..... 16
 Voting Rights Act 24, 25, 26

EXHIBITS

- A. Scott Hiaasen, *Fowl play ‘Jive Turkey Sr.’ tops Cuyahoga’s phony-voter list*, Cleveland Plain Dealer, October 22, 2004
- B. Jim Siegel, *Thousands of new-voter cards in Ohio undeliverable*, The Cincinnati Enquirer, October 20, 2004
- C. Scott Hiaasen, *County voter total climbs; Cuyahoga rolls exceed 1 million*, The Cleveland Plain Dealer, October 13, 2004
- D. Alice Thomas and Catherine Candisky, *People Rush to Register; In Columbus, and across the nation, voters’ ranks swelled by newcomers*, The Columbus Dispatch, October 5, 2004
- E. Cindi Andrews, *Alleged fraudulent voter cards scrutinized*, The Cincinnati Enquirer, October 8, 2004

- F. Mark Brunswick, *High-stakes registration efforts fuel an industry; Controversy can sometimes follow the groups helping the major parties*, The Star Tribune, October 18, 2004
- G. Stephanie Desmon, *For voters, officials, a season of anxiety; Area election boards swamped, fear problems; Election 2004*, The Baltimore Sun, October 29, 2004
- H. *Campaign Roundup*, The San Francisco Chronicle, October 23, 2004
- I. Jeremy Milarsky, *Democrats Gain Most New Voters In County; Investigation Under Way On Sign-Up Tactics*, Sun-Sentinel, October 22, 2004
- J. Jerry Seper, *Florida probes activists' voter-registration effort*, The Washington Times, October 23, 2004
- K. Valerie Richardson, *Colorado to tackle voter-fraud fears*, The Washington Times, October 14, 2004
- L. Dawson Bell, *Campaign Workers Suspected of Fraud; Voter Registration Problems Probed*, Detroit Free Press, September 23, 2004
- M. Aaron Marshall and Diane Suchetka, *Voter registrations examined for fakes*, The Cleveland Plain Dealer, August 11, 2006
- N. Robert Vitale and Mark Niquette, *500 new voters might not exist; State activists might be charged over questionable registrations*, The Columbus Dispatch, August 11, 2006
- O. Lisa Abraham, *Summit to look at voter cards; Registrations turned in by ACORN workers come under scrutiny*, Akron Beacon Journal, August 12, 2006
